

Case No. ____

WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE
IN TRIBAL COURT OF APPEALS

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

MANOOMIN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents.

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

COLIN P. O'DONOVAN, #0396349
OLIVER J. LARSON, #0392946
Assistant Attorneys General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1026
(651) 297-4139 (Fax)
colin.odonovan@ag.state.mn.us
oliver.larson@ag.state.mn.us

FRANK BIBEAU, #0306460
Tribal Attorney
51124 County Road 118
Deer River, MN 56636
frankbibeau@gmail.com

JOE PLUMER #0164859
Tribal Attorney
9352 North Grace Lake Road
Bemidji, MN 56601
jplummer@paulbunyan.net

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
STANDARD FOR GRANTING APPEALS	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DNR HAS SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT IN TRIBAL COURT.....	6
II. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOES NOT ABROGATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN TRIBAL COURTS.....	7
III. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE FOR ACTIONS TAKEN PURSUANT TO STATE LAW OCCURRING OFF-RESERVATION.....	12
RELIEF SOUGHT AND CONCLUSION.....	17
ADDENDUM (see Index).....	DNR Add. 001-015

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Atty’s Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	1, 6
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	12, 16
<i>Fond du Lac Band of Chippewa Indians v. Carlson</i> , 68 F.3d 253 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Comm. College</i> , 205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Harper v. White Earth Hum. Res.</i> , No. CV-16-1797 (JRT/LIB), 2017 WL 701354 (D. Minn. Feb. 22, 2017)	6, 10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	1, 7, 9, 10
<i>In Re Chandler</i> , 251 B.R. 872 (10th Cir. Bankr. Ct. 2000)	5
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 932 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019).....	1, 9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Comm.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	1, 6, 8, 9
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Minn. 1994)	8
<i>Montana v. U.S.</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	1, 12, 13, 15

<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	1, 12, 14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	8
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	12
<i>Principality of Monaco v. State of Miss.</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	6
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	5
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	1, 6
<i>State of Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	1, 13
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , --- U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	16
<i>Weeks Constr., Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Housing Auth.</i> , 797 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1986)	10
State Cases	
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996)	6
Tribal Cases	
<i>Dale Nicholson Tr. v. Chavez</i> , 5 Am. Tribal Law 365, 2004 WL 5658105 (Navajo Jan. 6, 2004)	15

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)..... 16
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 1362 7

State Rules

Minn. Gen. R. Prac. 10.03 7

Tribal Rules

Band’s R. App. Proc. 5 5

Other Authorities

U.S. Const., amend. XI..... 1
